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INTRODUCTION  

 

1. The Disciplinary Committee of ACCA (‘the Committee’) convened to 

consider a report concerning Miss Huiying Zhang. Miss Zhang is a student 

member of ACCA, having been admitted to student membership on 27 May 

2016, and is resident in China.  

2. The Committee had before it a bundle of papers (pages A to L; 1 to 95) and 

a service bundle (pages 1 to 24).  

3. Miss Zhang did not attend the hearing and was not represented.  

 

PROCEEDING IN ABSENCE 

4. The Committee considered the service bundle which contains a notice of 

hearing dated 17 December 2018, a print out of Miss Zhang’s registered 

address and proof of postage. The Committee was satisfied that notice of 

today’s hearing was sent to Miss Zhang by Royal Mail International Tracked 

and Signed post on 17 December 2018, to her registered address. The 

notice was delivered on 30 December 2018. A copy of the notice of hearing 

was also sent to Miss Zhang by email on 17 December 2018.  

5. There has been no response to the notice of hearing from Miss Zhang. The 

Hearings Officer tried contacting Miss Zhang by telephone and email on 23 

January 2019, to enquire if she was intending to attend the hearing, without 

success.  

6. The Committee was satisfied that the requirements of regulations 10(1) and 

22(1) of the Chartered Certified Accountants’ Complaints and Disciplinary 

Regulations 2014 (‘CDR’) as to service had been complied with.  

7. Having satisfied itself that service had been effected in accordance with the 

Regulations, the Committee went on consider whether to proceed in the 

absence of Miss Zhang. The Committee bore in mind that the discretion to 

do so must be exercised with care and in light of the public interest in 

dealing with matters such as this fairly, economically and expeditiously.  

 

 

 



 

8. The Committee was satisfied that Miss Zhang was aware of the hearing and 

had voluntarily waived her right to attend. It considered that no useful 

purpose would be served by adjourning this hearing. The Committee 

therefore determined that, in the interests of justice, the hearing should 

proceed in Miss Zhang’s absence. 

ALLEGATIONS AND BRIEF BACKGROUND 

 

9. The allegations against Miss Zhang are as follows:  

Allegation 1  

(a)  During a P1 examination on 6 December 2017, Miss Zhang was in 

possession of unauthorised material which she had at her desk, 

contrary to Examination Regulations 4 and 5. 

(b)  Miss Zhang used or intended to use the material set out at 1(a) 

above to gain an unfair advantage, contrary to Examination 

Regulation 5; 

(c)   Miss Zhang’s conduct in respect of 1(b) above was: 

(i) Dishonest, in that Miss Zhang used or intended to use any 

or all of the unauthorised materials which she had at her 

desk to gain an unfair advantage; 

(ii) Contrary to the Fundamental Principle of Integrity (as 

applicable in 2017); 

(d)  By reason of her conduct, Miss Zhang is: 

(i) Guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i), in respect 

of any or all of the matters set out at 1(a) to 1(c) above; or 

(ii) Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(iii), in 

respect of 1(a) above. 

 

 

 



 

10. On 6 December 2017, Miss Zhang attended an examination centre in 

Songjiang, China to sit the P1 examination. She had previously passed or 

been granted exemption from the F1 to F7, and F9 examinations. She had 

been entered for the P1 examination in September 2017, but had been 

marked as absent.  

11. Prior to all examinations candidates receive an attendance docket which 

contains ACCA’s Examination Regulations and Examination Guidelines. 

These include the following regulations:  

 

Examination Regulation 4 

You are not allowed to take to your exam desk any books, notes or 

any other materials (except those outlined in the guidance below). 

These are known as unauthorised material. 

 

Examination Regulation 5 

You are not allowed to possess/ use or intend/ attempt to use, any 

unauthorised material while the exam is in progress (whether at your 

desk or otherwise). 

 

Examination Regulation 6 

You are not allowed to possess any unauthorised materials while the 

exam is in progress (whether at your desk or otherwise). 

 

Examination Regulation 7 

If you breach exam regulation 4 and / or 5, and the “unauthorised 

material” are relevant to the syllabus being examined, it will be 

assumed that you intended to use them to gain an unfair advantage 

in the exam. In any subsequent disciplinary proceedings, you will 

have to prove that you did not intend to use them to gain an unfair 

advantage in the exam. 

 

Examination Regulation 13 

If you attempt to gain an unfair advantage in the exam (whether by 

breaching an exam regulation or otherwise), you are likely to be 

removed from ACCA’s student register following disciplinary 

proceedings. 

 

 



 

12. Before an examination starts, the Supervisor makes an announcement 

drawing candidates’ attention to the regulations and guidelines outlined in 

the attendance docket.  

13. ACCA’s case was as follows. The exam commenced at 3pm. About three-

quarters of an hour into the exam, handwritten revision notes were found on 

Miss Zhang’s desk. The notes were on four pieces of paper, which were 

one-quarter of A4 size. ACCA relied on forms completed by Person A, the 

chief invigilator, and Person B, an invigilator, who stated as follows. 

Person A: ‘At 15.48, I found a piece of note under the student 

3728979’s answer booklet when she turned over the answer booklet 

during I was patrolling. I said to her “these are not permitted” then I 

went to the supervisor at once. Then after we came back to the test 

room under the invigilator [Person B’s] witness the supervisor said 

to her: notes are not permitted to your seat; your behaviour will be 

reported to ACCA, you are requested to complete the SCRSB 2 

form before leaving the test room.’  

Person B: ‘At 15.48, the chief invigilator of our room found a piece of 

note from the student 3728979 under my witness. Then the chief 

invigilator told the student: “these are not permitted” and went to the 

supervisors room. After that I found the student 3728979 was hiding 

some more notes under her question paper. I asked her to give 

them to me and waited. When chief invigilator and supervisor came, 

I handed the rest notes to the supervisor. Supervisor said to the 

student: Notes are not permitted to your seat; your behaviour will be 

reported to ACCA; you are requested to completed the SCRS1 form 

before leaving the test room.’ 

14. In the SCRS 2B form completed by Miss Zhang on the same day, she 

admitted that she tried to use the notes, as she was not sure that she could 

answer the questions in the exam, but she stated she did not succeed in 

doing so. She admitted she was trying to gain an unfair advantage.  

15. ACCA relied on a report dated 28 December 2017, prepared by an 

examiner, Person C, who compared the seized notes with the exam 

questions. He confirmed that the seized material was relevant to the 

syllabus and to this particular exam. In relation to whether the material had 

been used when the student was attempting the exam, Person C stated: 



“Material contains notes on remuneration relevant to Q1a; content of report 

on internal controls, Q3; word for word answers from notes to answer 

booklet”. 

16. ACCA’s Exams Conduct Department wrote to Miss Zhang on 8 January 

2018, 2 February 2018 and 23 March 2018. Miss Zhang did not respond. 

Following a further letter on 18 April 2018, which warned her she was under 

a duty to co-operate with the investigation, the Department received an 

email from Miss Zhang on 8 May 2018. Miss Zhang said as follows:  

“Close to the exam of P1, l listened to the supervisor reading the 

rules of the ACCA examination and l realized that l had forgotten to 

write the question numbers in every separate blank answer sheets in 

P2 yesterday. My brain was blank at that time so I made a serious 

mistake by putting my notes under the paper. When I became sober, 

l had made this serious mistake. During the exam, l was in a panic for 

my offence and wanted to recover my ridiculous fault so I continued 

paying attention to supervisors, turning the paper again and again. 

The supervisor noticed my abnormal action and the notes are written 

on white paper under the blue examination paper. I could vow that I 

didn’t affect any other candidates and l didn’t copy and watch any 

words from my notes because I regarded the notes as a sense of 

security to keep me calm down from the feelings of loss when l 

realized that l had forgotten to write the question numbers and turned 

into crazy, although I had recited the notes before the exam”. 

 

“I admit that these notes are the easiest ones for me to forget so I 

carried them during the way to the examination room after I recited 

them again and again. Because my F8 had failed twice so I was 

nervous for not remembering the knowledge”. 

 

“Finally, I frankly admit that I was at fault and was filled with self-

accusation and repentance for my breaching of ACCA’s examination 

regulations and l really really really hope that Disciplinary Committee 

can give me a chance not removing me from the Students Register 

and I will accept whatever consequences follow to punish me. I 

swear I will never violate any exam regulations or professional ethics 

in the future and l will treasure any possibility and expectation to be a 

student of ACCA”. 

 



 

DECISIONS ON ALLEGATIONS AND REASONS 

17. The Committee considered the documents before it, the submissions of Mrs 

Healy-Howell on behalf of ACCA and the advice of the Legal Adviser. The 

Committee bore in mind that the burden of proving an allegation rests on 

ACCA and the standard to be applied is proof on the balance of 

probabilities.  

18. At the outset of the hearing Mrs Healy-Howell invited the Committee to find 

that Miss Zhang had admitted the facts in Allegations 1(a) and 1(b). She 

relied on the SCRS 2B form in which Miss Zhang answered ‘Yes’ to the 

question ‘Please confirm whether you were in possession of unauthorised 

materials whilst your exam was in progress?’ Further, in answer to a 

question asking her to confirm whether she had used the material during the 

exam she had written ‘I try to use but I did not succeed’.  

19. Mrs Healy-Howell also relied on the email from Miss Zhang to ACCA dated 

8 May 2018, in which she admits the notes were hers and admits she was at 

fault, although she does not go so far as to admit she used the notes during 

the exam.  

20. The Committee was satisfied that, for the purposes of CDR 12(3)(b), Miss 

Zhang had admitted possession of unauthorised material in the P1 

examination on 6 December 2017, and further she had admitted intending to 

use it. This clearly amounted to a breach of Examination Regulations 4 and 

5. The Committee therefore found Allegation 1(a) proved on the basis of 

admission. It also found Allegation 1(b) proved by admission to the extent 

that it alleged intention to use the unauthorised material. 

21. The Committee went on to consider whether ACCA had proved that Miss 

Zhang had in fact used the notes during the exam. Although Miss Zhang 

had said in her SCRS 2B form that she had not succeeded in doing so, the 

Committee was satisfied that Miss Zhang had used those notes in the exam.  

22. The Committee was able to see for itself that two answers in her 

examination script replicated word for word the notes that were seized from 

her. Although the two passages in question were relatively brief, the fact that 

they replicated identically the notes seized from Miss Zhang was significant. 

It noted the opinion of the examiner that the notes had been used to write 

the answers in question. The Committee was satisfied, on the balance of 



probabilities, that Miss Zhang used the notes during the examination. It 

therefore found Allegation 1(b) proved, both on the basis that she had the 

notes intending to use them, but also that she in fact used them.  

23. The Committee was satisfied that bringing revision notes into an exam room 

with the intent to gain an unfair disadvantage would be regarded as 

dishonest conduct by ordinary and reasonable members of the public. The 

fact that Miss Zhang concealed the notes, and then made admissions when 

caught, clearly showed that she herself understood what she was doing was 

wrong.  

24. The Committee was also satisfied that cheating or attempting to cheat in an 

examination is a breach of the Fundamental Principle of Integrity, which 

requires a member to act in a straightforward and honest manner. The 

Committee accepted the advice of the Legal Adviser that a finding of 

dishonesty inevitably amounts to a breach of the Fundamental Principle of 

Integrity.  

25. The Committee therefore found Allegations 1(c)(i) and (ii) proved. 

26. There is no doubt that acting dishonestly and breaching the Fundamental 

Principle of Integrity in the context of a professional examination brings 

discredit on Miss Zhang, the Association and the profession. The Committee 

was satisfied her actions amount to misconduct and found Allegation 1(d)(i) 

proved.  

27. As Allegation 1(d)(ii) is an alternative to Allegation 1(d)(i) there was no need 

for the Committee to consider Allegation 1(d)(ii) 

SANCTION AND REASONS 

28. The Committee considered what sanction, if any, to impose taking into 

account ACCA’s Guidance for Disciplinary Sanctions (‘GDS’) and the 

principle of proportionality. The Committee bore in mind that the purpose of 

sanctions was not punitive but to protect the public, maintain confidence in 

the profession, and declare and uphold proper standards of conduct, and 

behaviour. Having found that Miss Zhang’s actions amounted to 

misconduct, taking no further action was clearly not appropriate. The 

Committee therefore considered the available sanctions in ascending order 

of seriousness. 

 



 

29. The Committee noted that no previous findings had been made against Miss 

Zhang. It took account of the fact that Miss Zhang had admitted wrongdoing 

and had apologised. She had therefore shown some degree of insight.   

30. Miss Zhang’s actions were not only a very serious departure from proper 

and acceptable standards, but were deliberate. There is obvious potential 

for harm to the public interest where students cheat and as a result pass 

exams that they should not have passed. Furthermore, Miss Zhang’s 

actions were dishonest. It would be inappropriate, given the nature of the 

behaviour in question, to admonish or reprimand Miss Zhang. 

31. The Committee considered whether a severe reprimand would be an 

appropriate sanction. Considering the guidance in the GDS, the Committee 

decided this would not adequately mark the seriousness of the misconduct.  

32. The Committee concluded that Miss Zhang’s actions in this case were 

fundamentally incompatible with being a student member of a professional 

association. They constituted a serious departure from relevant standards. 

The Committee did not feel that any order which allowed Miss Zhang to 

retain her student membership of ACCA could possibly be justified. 

33. Therefore the Committee made an order under CDR 13(4)(c) of the 

Disciplinary Regulations removing Miss Zhang from the student register.  

34. The Committee did not consider that the public interest in this case required 

it to additionally make an order under CDR 13(4)(c) restricting Miss Zhang’s 

right to apply for readmission beyond the normal minimum period.  

COSTS AND REASONS 

35. ACCA applied for costs against Miss Zhang in the sum of £7,363.82. The 

application was supported by a schedule providing a breakdown of the costs 

incurred by ACCA in connection with the hearing (additional bundle, pages 

96 to 99).  

36. The Committee found that there was no reason in principle not to make an 

order for costs in ACCA’s favour. The Committee considered it was 

reasonable to reduce the award of costs from the amount sought to reflect 

the amount of the time taken to hear the case.  

 



 

37. Miss Zhang had provided the Committee with no information about her 

financial circumstances.  

38. In the circumstances, the Committee ordered Miss Zhang to pay ACCA’s 

costs in the sum of £6,500.  

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER 

39. The order will come into effect from the date of expiry of the appeal period, 

namely after 21 days from service of this written statement of the 

Committee’s reasons for its decision, unless Miss Zhang gives notice of 

appeal in accordance with the Appeal Regulations prior to that.  

 

 

Mrs Judith Way 
Chairman 
28 January 2019 

 
 
 


